Fluctuations of exchange rates of RMB against such foreign currencies can affect the Group’s
results of operations. As at 30 June 2020, the Group’s major foreign currency assets and
liabilities are as follows:

Total assets Total liabilities

JPY 1,113,662 14,975,594
USD 86,091,543 17,848,248
GBP 268,527,789 316,519,178
EUR 19,574,421 96,157,936
HKD 29,109,303 145,434,707
AUD 140,479,638 53,181,796

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a
reasonably possible change in the exchange rates of JPY, USD, GBP, EUR, HKD and AUD,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s total profit and shareholder’s equity before
tax. As the carrying amounts of financial instruments denominated in other currencies are not
significant, their sensitivity analysis are omitted here.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2020

Renminbi Yuan

153ZHUZHOU CRRC TIMES ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

VII. RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

2. Financial instruments and their risks (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

As at 30 June 2020 (Unaudited)

Increase/
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

shareholders’
equity

JPY
If RMB strengthens against JPY +10% 1,178,264
If RMB weakens against JPY -10% (1,178,264)

USD
If RMB strengthens against USD +10% (5,800,680)
If RMB weakens against USD -10% 5,800,680

GBP
If RMB strengthens against GBP +10% 4,079,268
If RMB weakens against GBP -10% (4,079,268)

EUR
If RMB strengthens against EUR +10% 6,509,599
If RMB weakens against EUR -10% (6,509,599)

HKD
If RMB strengthens against HKD +10% 9,887,659
If RMB weakens against HKD -10% (9,887,659)

AUD
If RMB strengthens against AUD +10% (7,420,317)
If RMB weakens against AUD -10% 7,420,317

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2020

Renminbi Yuan

154 2020 INTERIM REPORT

VII. RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

2. Financial instruments and their risks (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

As at 31 December 2019 (Audited)

Increase/
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in
shareholders’

equity

JPY
If RMB strengthens against JPY +10% 8,567,804
If RMB weakens against JPY -10% (8,567,804)

USD
If RMB strengthens against USD +10% (7,639,157)
If RMB weakens against USD -10% 7,639,157